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Please note that since this matter is very time critical and | do not live in South Carolina, this
letter is also being sent (faxed) to the following persons/offices for assistance,

The Honorable Nikki R. Haley, Governor

The Honorable Donald V. Myers, Solicitor

Shirley F. Newhby, Clerk of Court, Edgefield County
Saluda Soficitor's Office

Supreme Court of South Carolina

L. 5. Departrent of Justice

Bennett E. Casto, 11" Cireuit Public Defender

Thanking everyone in advance for any and all assistance.
Timothy O. Pinckney

(202} 695-4705

b of 1D
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July 30, 2015

To:  The Honorable Brenda B. Carpenter
Chief Magistrate, Edgefield County

Re: Case #)-608221

According to the Eleventh Judicial Circuit Public Index, you were the judge assigned and
disposition judge for my case. That is why [ am addressing this letter to you.

After going through 4 weeks of training with TransDev (contractor with MetroAccess in
the Washington DC Metro Area) and passing all written and driving tests, a physical and drug
test; | was notified on July 21, 2015 by their Human Resources personnel that my background
check came back stating that { had a charge on my criminal record from the state of South
Carolina (Edgefield County). 1 was asked about it and told them that | pleaded guilty to
trespassing. | was told that according to my background check, | had accepted a plea bargain
for assault/assault and battery 3™ degree. |was told that if | could get everything rectified
within a week, | would be welcomed back.

After being devastated about hearing this news, | began searching the Internet and
talking to lawyers to see what can be done about the situation. | was told that if | had taken a
plea, then there should be a transcript because a judge/magistrate, solicitor, my court
appointed lawyer and a clerk/stenographer should have been present. Online it says in order
to get a transcript of your case, first you had to look up the case and the clerk that recorded the
case should be highlighted in blue. (1) There is no clerk listed, {2) The agreement was betwaen
my lawyer {W. Greg Seigler) and I. | never stood in front of a judge or magistrate to make sure
that | understood what | was pleading to. My lawyer said that if | took the plea for trespassing
that | could be released that day with 30-days time served. | accepted and was released later
that day on Qctober 3, 2012.

To my surprise on July 21, 2015, | learned that what | was told | was pleading guilty to
was not what was listed on my criminal record; which is the reason for this letter. Since | no
longer reside in South Carolina, my first step was to begin looking up the phone numbers to the
court houses, solicitors, magistrates, Governor, etc.; to whom i could get to help me. On July
22, 2015, | spoke to a Clerk in Edgefield County and found out that the current sessions are
being held in Saluda County, The clerk looked up my court case and couldn’t find any
transcripts or documents and gave me some other people and numbers to contact. | contacted
a lawyer that helps inmates that | had written to while being incarcerated in July-September
2012 and he pulled up my case. He found a ot of discrepancies‘ and couldn’t exactly tell when |
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was released...it looked as though | was indicted after | was released. Since | was no longer an
inmate, he couldn’t really give me much information, so he referred me to Mr. Castro. He too
was having a hard time understanding what was entered into the database regarding my case.

I called my lawyer (now Family Court Judge) at the time W. Greg Siegler’s office and was told he
was out of the office and would be back the following day between 9-9:30 am. When | called
the office back on July 23rd, his receptionist recognized my voice and told me that Mr. Siegler
would not be accepting my calis.

50, after calling around and speaking to clerks in Edgefield, Lexington and Saluda
counties and them all being confused about what has been entered into the SC database, | was
passed around to person after person. 50, | decided that | needed to write a letter and send
(fax) it to the Governor of 5C, the Head Solicitor Donnie Myers, the Edgefield County Clerk’s
Office, Edgefield County Office of Magistrate and the Solicitor’s office to name a few. The letter
was faxed on June 24, 2015.

On Monday, July 27™, Melanie Smith, from your office, called in regards to my letter. |
explained to her that my job was in jeopardy because | pleaded guilty to trespassing but online
it says assault and | needed it to be removed. She said sir, | am looking at the database and see
that you signed off on the assault charge and not trespassing. 1 asked her to fax me what she
sees on the screen. My signature is not on any of the attached sheets that were faxed to me.
(Attached) | emailed those papers to Mr. Castro and he didn’t see my signature on any of the
sheets either., He was very helpful and was wiiling to talk with TransDev Human Resources
Personnel on my behalf, but if the assault charge is not changed to the charge of trespassing
that | had agreed to, then it would be useless,

On Tuesday, July 28", | received a call from someone in the South Carolina Governor’s
office (803-734-5049) regarding the letter, after explaining the situation, he transferred me to
someone else, and that person transferred me to the Records Department and she told me that
the only thing she has are my fingerprints.

| have talked with a lot of people in the South Carolina courts whether it's a lawyer,
solicitor or clerk and they have all been helpful, each have tried to help me as much as they
could. it seems that no one wants to really tell me everything because they are confused
about how things were entered, not seeing the proper paperwork, can’t find transcripts, etc.
Since, my job have been lost, | would like to know what it is that | need to do to rectify this
situation for future employment. Is there a case law that would substantiate the meaning of
my case/charge as far as trespassing and assault/assault battery 3™ degree as meaning the
same thing?

VAT PR ||(E,’ 1VIRS EAF _rvror

(202) 695-4705
pinckney_timothy@yahoo.com
pinckney.timothy@gmail.com

ce: The Honorable Nikki R. Haley, Governor
The Honorable Donald V. Myers, Solicitor
Shirley F. Newby, Clerk of Court, Edgefield County
Saluda Solicitor’s Office
Supreme Court of South Carolina
U. 5. Department of Justice
Bennett E. Casto, 11™ Circuit Public Defender
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Evgefield County Gffice of Magistrate

Brenda B. Carpeunter
P, D. Box 664 Chigf Magistrate
Edgefield, 5C 29324 :

Phone: (803)637-4090

Fax: (803) 637-4101

James A, McLauorin, Jr.
Administrative Magistrate

TO:
| Timothy Pinckney |

FAX:
| 202-707-1957 |

FROM:
[ Melanie X Smith !

DATE: |
[ 07/27/2015 |

TIME:
[3:50 PM |

NUMBER OF PAGES (INCLUDING COVER SHEET)

SPECIAL NOTES:
Solicitor Ervin Maye signature on remand sheet. You will need to
Contact Clerk of Court’s Qffice in order to get in touch with him.

THANK YOU!

IN CASE ALL PAGES ARE NOT RECEIVED PLEASE CONTACT OUR OFFICE
AT 803-637-4059. :
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WITNESSES
ECS0

SMITH

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
JB08B221 .

ACTICN OF GRAND JURY
Hﬂcme?l
Furepersen of Grand Jury

Eater N.\ nNr\ 24,2,

VERDICY

Foreperson of Pebt Ju
Date;

DOCKET NO. 2012-5S-16- mmﬂ

The Siate of South Carolina
County of EDGEFIELD
COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

JULY TERM 2012

THE STATE
vs.

TIMCTHY ORLANDO PINCKNEY

CDR# 0160

e e————— N T R R OBEDDRDD—DNDN.S
B S e ]

Indictmeant for

CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONOUGT
15T DEGREE

Tt ———r e————————

DONALD V. MYERS, SOLICITOR
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. 4 . SARREST WARRANT

- ¥ STATE OF SOUTH CARDLINA ]

Mm_m mgﬂ . tale of Squin Camine{or onfinancs of  [}] County!
THE STATE w. Ew ‘e fodloadng  pariculas: .

fgainat

Timoiby Orlando Pinckney
Auddress: 88 Sandy Sprinps Rd

Trenton, SC 29847-
Flane: B8w 0 L3425
Saec W  Hoc B Halght § |y weeight 245
DL Stame g DL& 101262357
ooE;  1HAT0E2

Prosecuting Agency:  Edgehield Caunty Sherff

Agercy ORIE SCRTI0080

Preaecating Officer:  [py, James Smith - D068

Offensa: Sex / Criminel sexual conduct - First degree

Ciffestse Corda: 01&0.

CodefOndinance 5ex  16-03-0652

ORIGINAL

’ S ARomey Geneie
K] comy [} Munlcimtty of ) AFFIDANST e
Edgefield- ) .
h.__.._u.ﬂum_.munﬂ:_ sppeered befors e I afionl  Iav. James Smith ‘ . wl

beimg duly swomt deposes Bt says thel defendart  Timathy Orlemdo Pinckney
did wilhin ihis courdy sad sile on orabout VR0 :

T _..EEBEE

viglake Ihe oremdnal laws el d

Edgefield

RESCRIPTION OF GFFENSE  Sey / Criminal sexusl canduct - First degree

| Tuher stEe thal eme 33 pmobable cmse B belleve that  the defendant named sheve ol comem
the oime sgl foth and hal pobabis cause 3 betsd on lhe folmwing fadds:

Iet the on er shdut 130202011 the defendant Fimothy Oranda Pinckoey did wwhEEm_._m._u_. willflly oud ==_n..____m.__¢. sexunlly assaull
the victim Esver Richardsan in that defendant did thresw victim onta fioor of rsidence and then inwe bedrman: where defendant did
sexal assaull victim. Incident scerored et 270 Sendy Springs Read, Trenton, 4.C. Smne being in Edgelletd County.

Stgnature of Affiand ﬂ\

0 —=

wHhRonL 8 mn
D Cauntyf m Municipality of
. . The accused

in be

B [ be arestad wnd  BMUgiE  bamrE | me
dealt wilh acoording to B Row.

Sigruhey o Zxicw
Dhate:

HETURN
A copy ol s awes! waranl was deliversd 1o

dafendar
o

T Epmmw o] S e s i reren e

HETURN WARRANT TO:
General Sessfoms
129 Courthouse Squae
P QO Box 34
Edgefield, ST 29834

ORIGINAL CRIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CARDLINA . m
K] Gowt [] Municiasty of . W AMants Atdress 200 Bailroad St

} _ Edpehrld, SC 29824
Edgefeld

Afants Telephone (803 )637-5337

ARREST WARRANT -

T3 ANY LAW EHNFORCEMENT OFFIGER OF THIS STATE DR MUNICIFPALITY ﬂzh«..w.-. CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY;
Il azppsodng fom dhe sbove affidevil  thel them s masonsble  grounds 1o believa  th

on oratod  PESAA01E

datendat  Timmothiy Du_mnmu Pittckney
dif violals e cindmal laws of te S6ls o Soutt GCamina (or omlinence af |
K] Coueyt I} Municpaityof Edpefield

DESCRIFTION OF QFFENSE: Sex /[ Crimined sexunl conduct - First dégree

1 as sat farth balow:

Hanving found prebahle couse snd the abenva mfftan Eﬁmuﬁnﬁaﬁuﬁ._ﬂmﬂgmagﬁuaﬁuﬁuﬁn Hetenztant and breng hino
frex bedove me foriwith 1o ba deall with acconding & . A copy of this Asresi Warmnl stalt i delivered io the defandant 2k the G of €5 exaralin, o 4s

S0 thereaflar ax 1o pracilcatle
Swum bo and subscibed before me ]
ad - 17409/2001 1 edges Address P O Bow 664
¥ 51 ) Edgeficld, SC 29824
h ?__n_\_mﬁ.?. } Amige's Tefephone Amnuummqium_:
Judge Code: 7208 . : } Fssuing Cowt: m_ Magistars _u Municipe! ] ciant
ORIGINAL . ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL
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Eogefield County Gffice of Manistrate

Brenda B, Carpenter
Chief Magistrate

James A, McLaurin, Jr.
Administrative Magistrate

P. O, Box 654
Edgefield, 8C 29824
Fhone; (803) 6374090
Fax: (803)637-4101

EXPUNGEMENT INFORMATION

Order is effective January 16, 2006

You will need to go to the Lexington County Solicitor Office to start the
expungement application. '

The address is as follows:
Lexington County Judicial Center
205 East Main Street —First Floor
Lexington, South Carolina 29072

Telephone: 803-785-8352

Expungement Orders are handled out of the PTT Office on the first floor,

For directions to the office please call the above numbers
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The State of South Carolina VS Timothy Orlando Pinckney
Case . |Edgafiald County .
Number: J608221 Court Agency: Magistrate IFiled Date; 10/03/2012
. I Case Sub
Case Type: [Criminal Type:
. Assigned Carpanter, Brenda |Disposition |Carpentar
Status: Disposed Judge: Black ’ IJudge: Branda Ble;ck
. |Med Guilty Jail Time
Disposition: Served
gft';‘:s'““" 10/03/2012 Date Received:|07/03/2012 Arrest Date: [07/03/2012
ooyt True Bill Date: [07/11/2012 No Bill Date:
IProsacutor Indictment " .
Case: Number: 2012G51900417 Waiver Date:
Probation
Case!
Click Hhe IEI ko to show associeted partbes. I
[ [vear | I | yast
Party Last
Name Race Sex Bg‘:h Party TYPe ciotus Updated
Pincknay Timothy {88 Sandy Springs Rd Trenton
Ioﬂan il SC 29847 Black/M (1962 |Defendant 10/04/2012
Yien: 133 5. Mine Street Mccormick Defendant
SEIg|EI', W. Greg SC 20835 Attorney 0271072018
Smith, Inv. James ;ggz':m'mad 5t Edgefield SC Officer 10/03/2012
Name Charge Code - Charge Description | Criginal chaéﬂﬁ r(;oﬂde - Qriginal Dis%':i::h"
Pinckney, 3414-Assault / Assault & Batter iminal
- - y |[0160-Sax / Criminal sexual
Timothy 3rd degree conduct - First degree 10/03/2012
Orlando
Sentencing
| I I I ion |
And/Or Armount Units Begin Date End Date CD"BF;I:;":“ or
| Concurrent |
ISErmd I 30|Days |1n/03/zn:12 Iuloz/zuu I |
ssociated Cases|
Agency | Case # IExternal Relationship] Description Ca:;eaf;led D is';‘;i:i"" s‘::::ﬁ Disposition
Remand to
IGenaral Mag/Muni
| 1 ] i . ]
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|sessions|1608221 |y 07/03/201210/03/2012 Disposed Ct/Sant to
IFamily Ct
ctions]
Name I Type I I Beglh Date l Completion II:.hm:um:een'l:s
! | Date ! I
Pinckney, Filing 08/17/2012- 10/03/2012-
Timothy Orlando [Letter from 10:19 10:19
|Dafendant | - !
Pinckney, Order 07/27/2012- 10/03/2012~
Timothy Orlando |Setting Bond |10:06 [10:06 | |
Pinckney, Filing 11/02/2011- 10/03/2012-
Timothy Orlando [11:07 j11:07
Financials
I I . | IR T 1
Total Paid for .
$0.00 fine/costs:  0-00 [Balance Due: $0.00
Cosis
Description Cost Code Amount Charge Action
Fine to General Fund |AFNEGF %0.00 : £0.00
Victlm Services Asm
38.0013% / 5.7831% |oMVIC $0.00 $0.00)
Victim Conviction '
|surcharge $100 7 $25 [CYSRCH $0.00 $0.00
Law Enforcement
Funding Surcharge LEFSUR £0.00 $0.00
$25
SC Criminal Justice
Academy Training SCCIAT £0.00 $0.00
State Assessment STAASM $£0.00 £0.00
Payments
Payment Date Receipt Number Enteraed By Transacﬂ:éc;n Type Payment Amount

INone
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